DECISION

of Central Election Commission of the Republic of Azerbaijan on consideration of the appeal # 126 submitted to the Central Election Commission on November 3, 2015 in the Elections to the Milli Majlis of the Republic of Azerbaijan on November 1, 2015

In his written apply addressed to the Central Election Commission on November 3, 2015, Vidadi Isgandar Isgandarov, candidate registered on Goychay-Aghdash Con.EC # 89 informed that his rights were violated in the process of pre-election campaign, requested to submit presentation on institution of criminal proceedings against the election commission members of the Con.ECs, the representatives of the relevant state bodies who interference elections, cancellation of election results on the same Con.EC.

The complaint was adopted for the implementation in comply with Articles 112 and 112-1 of the Election Code of the Republic of Azerbaijan and "Instruction on the rules for submission and investigation of the appeals and complaints filed to the Central Election Commission of the Republic of Azerbaijan and Constituency Election Commissions", relevant opinion was provided on this issue by a member of the Expert Group under CEC and considered at the Commission session upon the investigation of the appeal by the Expert Group member.

During investigation it was defined that V.I. Isgandarov in connection with the claim on violation of his pre-election campaign rights submitted his appeal on the same content to the Central Election Commission for examination and decision # 39/286, dated October 28, 2015 was made. The complainer applied to the Court of Appeal of the Republic of Azerbaijan for examination of the same decision and the relevant decision of Central Election Commission without being amended was kept in force by court.

As seen, decisions of main importance made by the authorized bodies are in force. Therefore, the requirements of V.I. Isgandarov shall be refused to be provided.

Taking the above mentioned as a basis, pursuant to Articles 19.4, 28.2, 112, 112-1 of Election Code of the Republic of Azerbaijan and item # 1, 2, 4, 6 and 7 of the "Instruction on the rules for submission and investigation of the appeals and complaints

filed to the Central Election Commission of the Republic of Azerbaijan and Constituency Election Commissions", the Central Election Commission decides:

- 1. The appeal # 126 (dated November 3, 2015) submitted by Vidadi Isgandar Isgandarov, candidate to deputy registered on Goychay-Aghdash Con.EC # 89 shall not be implemented due to its groundlessness.
- 2. The decision shall be enforced upon its publication.

CEC Chairman Mazahir Panahov

CEC Secretary Arifa Mukhtarova

CEC Secretary Mikayil Rahimov